Compare ROE to Cost of Equity

ROC to WACC

Firm has history of
good project choice
and good projects in
the future

Firm has history
of poor project
choice

Firm has good
projects

Firm has poor
projects

Give managers the
flexibility to keep
cash and set
dividends

Force managers to
justify holding cash
or return cash to
stockholders

Firm should
cut dividends
and reinvest
more

Firm should deal
with its investment
problem first and
then cut dividends

Aswath Damodaran 208

A Dividend Matrix

Quality of projects taken: ROE versus Cost of Equity
Poor projects Good projects

Cash Surplus + Good
Projects
Maximum flexibility in
setting dividend policy

Cash Surplus + Poor
Projects
Significant pressure to
pay out more to
stockholders as
dividends or stock
buybacks

Cash Deficit + Good
Projects
Reduce cash payout, if
any, to stockholders

Cash Deficit + Poor
Projects
Cut out dividends but
real problem is in
investment policy.

Aswath Damodaran 209

Disney: An analysis of FCFE from 1994-2003

Year

Net

Income Depreciat ion

Capital

Expenditure s

Change in

non-cash

WC

FCFE

(before

debt CF)

Net CF

from Deb t

FCFE

(after

Debt CF )

1994  $1,110.40  $1,608.30  $1,026.11  $654.10  $1,038.49  $551.10  $1,589.59

1995  $1,380.10  $1,853.00  $896.50  ($270.70) $2,607.30  $14.20  $2,621.50

1996  $1,214.00  $3,944.00  $13,464.00  $617.00  ($8,923.00) $8,688.00  ($235.00)

1997  $1,966.00  $4,958.00  $1,922.00  ($174.00) $5,176.00  ($1,641.00) $3,535.00

1998  $1,850.00  $3,323.00  $2,314.00  $939.00  $1,920.00  $618.00  $2,538.00

1999  $1,300.00  $3,779.00  $2,134.00  ($363.00) $3,308.00  ($176.00) $3,132.00

2000  $920.00  $2,195.00  $2,013.00  ($1,184.00) $2,286.00  ($2,118.00) $168.00

2001  ($158.00) $1,754.00  $1,795.00  $244.00  ($443.00) $77.00  ($366.00)

2002  $1,236.00  $1,042.00  $1,086.00  $27.00  $1,165.00  $1,892.00  $3,057.00

2003  $1,267.00  $1,077.00  $1,049.00  ($264.00) $1,559.00  ($1,145.00) $414.00

Average $1,208.55  $2,553.33  $2,769.96  $22.54  $969.38  $676.03  $1,645.41

Aswath Damodaran 210

Disney’s Dividends and Buybacks from 1994 to 2003

  Disney

Year Dividends (in $) Equity Repurchases (in
$)

Cash to Equity

1994 $153 $571 $724

1995 $180 $349 $529

1996 $271 $462 $733

1997 $342 $633 $975

1998 $412 $30 $442

1999 $0 $19 $19

2000 $434 $166 $600

2001 $438 $1,073 $1,511

2002 $428 $0 $428

2003 $429 $0 $429

Average $ 308.70 $ 330.30 $ 639

Aswath Damodaran 211

Disney: Dividends versus FCFE

 Disney paid out $ 330 million less in dividends (and stock buybacks) than it
could afford to pay out (Dividends and stock buybacks were $639 million;
FCFE before net debt issues was $969 million). How much cash do you think
Disney accumulated during the period?

Aswath Damodaran 212

Disney’s track record on projects and stockholder wealth

-30.00%

-20.00%

-10.00%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Year

Figure 11.3: ROE, Return on Stock and Cost of Equity: Disney

ROE Return on Stock Cost of Equity

Disney acquired Cap

Cities in 1996

Aswath Damodaran 213

Can you trust Disney’s management?

 Given Disney’s track record over the last 10 years, if you were a Disney
stockholder, would you be comfortable with Disney’s dividend policy?

 Yes
 No

Aswath Damodaran 214

The Bottom Line on Disney Dividends

 Disney could have afforded to pay more in dividends during the period of the
analysis.

 It chose not to, and used the cash for acquisitions (Capital Cities/ABC) and ill
fated expansion plans (Go.com).

 While the company may have flexibility to set its dividend policy a decade
ago, its actions over that decade have frittered away this flexibility.

 Bottom line: Large cash balances will not be tolerated in this company. Expect
to face relentless pressure to pay out more dividends.

Aswath Damodaran 215

Aracruz: Dividends and FCFE: 1998-2003

Year

Net

Income Depreciation

Capital

Expenditures

Change in

non-cash

W C

FCFE

(before net

Debt CF)

Net Debt

Cashflow

FCFE

(after net

Debt CF)

1998  $3.45  $152.80  $88.31  $76.06  ($8.11) $174.27  $166.16

1999  $90.77  $158.83  $56.47  $2.18  $190.95  ($604.48) ($413.53)

2000  $201.71  $167.96  $219.37  $12.30  $138.00  ($292.07) ($154.07)

2001  $18.11  $162.57  $421.49  ($56.76) ($184.06) $318.24  $134.19

2002  $111.91  $171.50  $260.70  ($5.63) $28.34  $36.35  $64.69

2003  $148.09  $162.57  $421.49  ($7.47) ($103.37) $531.20  $427.83

Average $95.67  $162.70  $244.64  $3.45  $10.29  $27.25  $37.54

Aswath Damodaran 216

Aracruz: Cash Returned to Stockholders

Year Net Income Dividends Payout Rati o  FCFE Cash returned to

Stockholders

Cash Returned/FCFE

1998  $3.45 $24.39 707.51% $166.16 $50.79 30.57%

1999  $90.77 $18.20 20.05% ($413.53) $18.20 N A

2000  $201.71 $57.96 28.74% ($154.07) $80.68 N A

2001  $18.11 $63.17 348.87% $134.19 $63.17 47.08%

2002  $111.91 $73.80 65.94% $64.69 $75.98 117.45%

2003  $148.09 $109.31 73.81% $427.83 $112.31 26.25%

1998-

2003

$574.04 $346.83 60.42% $225.27 $401.12 178.07%

Aswath Damodaran 217

Aracruz: Stock and Project Returns

-20.00%

-10.00%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 1998-2003

Figure 11.4: ROE, Return on Stock and Cost of Equity: Aracruz

ROE Return on stock Cost of Equity

Aswath Damodaran 218

Aracruz: Its your call..

 Assume that you are a large stockholder in Aracruz. They have been paying
more in dividends than they have available in FCFE. Their project choice has
been acceptable and your stock has performed well over the period. Would
you accept a cut in dividends?

 Yes
 No

Aswath Damodaran 219